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-Versus-

"y

1. Union of India through
the Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs.
North Block,
New De1h i-110 Oil.

2. The Government of Punjab,
through its Chief SecretL^y,
Secretariat, '
Chandigarh.

The Secretary,
Union Public Service Commi
Dholpur House,
ohahjahan Road,
New Delhi,

ssion,

■By Advocate Shri K p n o1 K.L.D. Gangwani)
Respondents

Q-R D E R

The applicant was an Indian Police
<="! roiice Service (IPS)

officer, allotted to the St^fca
Whn K State of Punjab and Haryana.e  „as working at Ludhiana in the
following chargesheet

year 1985 the

was issued to him:

Shf i G.C. Verma, IPS ujh ■ i
supdt. 'of Poi -rL'®

Jalandh
as

ar, Ludhiana q Hoshiarpur,Punjab, ChandiraJr commltrd'th
misconducts: committed the following
(i) That he:
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(i) repeatedly raised loans from various
banks and individuals and failed to
repay the same;

(ii) made purchases on credit and failed to
make the payment for the same;

iii) stayed in Rest Houses and failed to make
the payment for the same thereby leading
to habitual indebtedness.

2. That the Indian Bank, Hoshiarpur launched
legal proceeding against him for the
recovery of debt and his pay was partly
attached. He did not inform the
Government about these proceedings/order
of the Court as required under Sub-rule
(2) of Rule 15 of the All India Services
(Conduct) Rules, 1968.

3. That while posted in the CID at
Chandigarh he remained wilfully absent
from duty without prior permission for
the period 5-10-83 to 24-11-83 and failed
to, appear for medical examination in
the PGI, Chandigarh.

4. That while posted in the CID at
Chandigarh he again absented himself
from duty from 21—12—83 to 31—1—1934.

5. That on 17-2-1984 while posted as
Assistant Superintendent of Police,
Ludhiana, he visited the shop of Dr.
Sahib Singh and Sone Sector 17,
Chandigarh in Police uniform in a Police
Jeep, accompanied by a gun man, and
purchased life saving drugs worth
Rs.2104/~ and issued a cheque, in

payment, shown on the Industrial Estate,
Ludhiana Branch of the Bank of Baroda
which was dishonoured twice by the Bank
on account of insufficient funds in the
account. When the said firm approached
him for payment, he threatened Shri
Jatinder Sahib Singh, Proprietor of firm
Dr. Sahib Sing and Sons. Sector 17,
Chandigarh, to involve in false cases.

By his above acts, Shri G.C. Verma, IPS has
contravened the provisions of All India
Services (Conduct) Rules, 1968 and committed
grave misconduct Uflbecomintg of a member of the
Indian Police Service."

2, As the applicant denied the allegations an

enquiry was huiMf. As the applicant did not participate in

the enquiry in spite of several notices the enquiry officer-

held an exparte enquiry and submitted his report on 13.4.91
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to the discxplxnary authorxty. The report of the enquxry
officer was communicated to the applicant to „h.ch he
submitted his representation. The President after
cohsidering the report of the enquiry officer and after due
consultation with the UPSC was of the opinion that by
rsising loans and making purchases on credit, the applicant
fail-cl to 'so manage his private affairs as to avoid
habitual indebtedness' and hence contravened the provisions

Sub Rule ,1, Of Rule 15 of «11 India Service .Conduct,
Rules, 1968. He thus held that the applicant was not a fit
person to be retained in service and hence imposed the
penalty of removal from service by order dated 13.10.94
"hich is under challenge in this OA.

3- We have heard the learned counsel for the
applicant and the respondents and considered their
arguments. He have also seen the note and the pp.nts
indx.ated therein. It is contended by the learned counsel
for the applicant that the impugned order was vit.ated on

inofdxnate delay in initiating and completxng
the enquiry. Law is no doubt clear on this aspect. If
there is inordinate delay in either initiation or

pietion P'-°pe'-iy
e..p ained, it would ̂ cause prejudice to the charged officer.
It is, therefore, necessary to see whether in the present
case the delay was properly explained or not. It ,s
averred in the counter ■hh4i+- t-Krwthe enquxry was contemplated xn1785 and the applicant was suspended in 1985 itself. The
Chargesheet was issued in 1985 to which the applicant
feplxed but thereafter the enquiry could not h

M  y ouici not be proceededonly because the applicant's whereabouts were not found
in spite Of several communications sent to the appl.cant's
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address they have been returned unserved. He was not found

at his given address. Several attempts were made to secu^-

his presence in the enquiry. Because of his

non-cooperation the enquiry was delayed. Though the

enquiry report has been received by the disciplinary

authof ity in 199o the same could not be served on the

applicant till 3U.4.91 when the applicant happened to visit

the office of the Director General of Police, Punjab. From

the above it is apparent that the delay in the conduct of

the enquiry cannot be placed against the respondents. The

applicant himself was responsible for the same and no

grievance can be made by him in this regard. The decision

cited by the learned counsel for the applicant in State of

bL Radhakishan. 1998 SCC (L8«S) 1044 has no

application to the present case. It was held therein that

unexplained delay in conclusion of the proceedings would

itself be an indication of prejudice caused to the employee

and on that count the enquiry should be held as vitiated.

In the present case, as the delay has been properly

explained the proceedings cannot be held as vitiated. On

the same principle of unexplained delay the proceedings

were held as vitiated by the Supreme Court in State of M.P.

y.! Bani Singh, 1990 (supp.) SCC 738.

4. The learned counsel for the applicant on the

ground of non-payment of subsistence allowance, argues that

subsistence allowance being a valuable right its

non-payment amounts to breach of natural justice. In our

view this contention is wholly misconceived. The applicant

has not shown to have made any grievance earlier pending

the suspension or during the enquiry for payment of

subsistence allowance as per rules. Further, it is stated
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in the counter that since the day of his suspension he was

absconding and his whereabouts were not known and hence he

cannnot claim subsistence allowance. In the judgement

cited by the learned counsel for the applicant in Jaodamha

State of U.p. JT 2000 (9) SC
457 it was ruled that the payment of subsistence allowance

in accordance with the Rules, to an employee under

suspension is not a bounty. It is a right. An employee is

entitled to be paid the subsistence allowance. However, on
the facts of that case no justifiable grounds have been

made out for non-payment of subsistence allowance all

through the period of suspension i.e. from suspension till

femoval. The Court, therefore, held that it was a clear

of breach of the principles of natural justice, which

amounts to denial of reasonable opportunity to the

appellant to defend himself in the departmental enquiry.
The enquiry and the consequent order of removal were

quashed. In the instant case, as the applicant was

absconding since the date of his suspension till the
enquiry was completed, he cannot contend that his right for

payment of subsistence allowance has been deprived by
non-payment of the subsistence allowance and there was no

breach of natural justice to defend his case.

contention of the learned
counsel that the notices of enquiry were not served on the
applicant, hence the exparte enquiry has to be set aside.
Learned counsel contends that the applicant being a highly
ranked police officer in the State, cannot be heard to say
that he was not found to serve the notices and that he was
absconding. He, therefore +.kererofe, argued that no ser iou« a t temp ts
have been made to serve the notices on him and the evparte
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enquiry is illegal. We have perused the enquiry officer's

fepoft. It shows that the enquiry officer had made

several attempts to serve the notices on him but all of

them were returned unserved. Registered letters were sent

on 4.1.88 on the available addresses of Ludhina and Ambala

as well as through I.G. Police, PAP, Jullandhar asking
the applicant to be present in the enquiry but the notices

were returned undelivered. A notice was published in the

Tribune on 10.1.88 but the app1icant, it appears, has
ignored this notice also. As the D.G.P. Punjab intimated

the latest place that he might be available, another
attempt was made through a registered letter on 16/22.9.89
to that address but it met the same fate, it was returned

undelivered. Thus, having failed to serve the notice of
the enquiry the enquiry had to be held eKparte. It has to
be noticed that the applicant had received the chargesheet,
-aplied to it on 27.3.86. He knows that thereafter an
enquiry would be held in his presence. But he made himself

scarce till after the enquiry in 1991. Learned counsel,
however, draws our attention to the rejoinder to show that
he went to Ludhiana and from there he came to Delhi to live
with his brother and that he left those addresses in the
office of the D.G. Police, Punjab and I.G. P.A.P.
Jallandhar. it is significant to note that the rejoinder
was filed in September 2000, though the counter was filed
in Ma^ch, 1996. It is also noteworthy that it was not
stated when he left Ludhiana to come to Delhi. When he

furnished thCae rh^nrca /-.•<: _i_i«• change of addt-esa in the office of D.G.
Punjab and 1.6. Jallandhar »hy "hi, did'^^not infer™ the
enquiry officer or the disciplinary authority) Admittedly
he was not available at the last known address'mnen be.ng a
high ranked officer should it not occur to him that he
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should furnish the chanro ^
Change of address to tho

-nee.

fie '-eplied =fi«'-9esheet to „hich«t le«t ePp,„d he not «he enou„.>.
"hat happened to the 1"i'iseas to

the enquiry-- nid ht=.

PehUcation in the "the newspaper Tribune? m pur
enquiry officer had f .,<-ef had followed the nt-mr-

notice. '^nu^ "7f • ^ serve theIS clear that the applicant himself
f-esponsible for r.r,4. iftselr wastof not participating in the
.  . y in the enquirv tk«decision cited by the ly  the learned counsel m ht.
Chandra Ty..,. ^ ^ SdrngstS

of JnH-iz^ ntha
"li cannot have Mi.ailMrs, 1994 (2, SCChave any application to the fart .
In thaf ^he casethat case holding that the k

I  y that the chargesheet was nnt
opon the annl if- 4. servedapplicant and finding that no effort
—  -^--9esheet in any othe- to
Act and the Rules thereund

ef held that the exparte en
illegal. In the ^ te enqu i ryin the present case the c-k

0Shf3»+• K-Iserved upon the anm ■ ®®t has been
•PP 'cant and he made his star

defence and om 4 statement of«na only ther^Af+-eai.n u.
icfeafter he could not be =

enquiry notices. Froo the facts it ie cle
efforts „ere eade to serve uo h
P-H-ed icneN - -so

" "1® Ne"epaper Tribune. Hence thi a
has no application. ' ^-=' = '0"

The enquiry offir-y  officer on the basie 4

P— The Charges o 4 , ̂ ' and 3 onlyy'='^ -■» 4 and 5 have not h=
been proved tk

the enquiry report wa<= «: , ■
^  ̂ was supplied to thf^ ar.r,lwho made his ror, applicant^presentation against the f^din

report. Thereafter it ^
'  appears that the reoort

^representation of the 'P®the applicant have beers

P'-^PHnary authority .and theabove material re h record along with thelal record has been sent to tK-ent to the UPSC as per

/
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rules. The UPSC after considering the enquiry office

report, came to the conclusion that the charges 1 and 5

were partially proved, charge No.2 was fully proved and

charges 3 and 4 were not proved against the applicant. The

President after considering the entire material including

the advice tendered by the UPSC in its proceedings dated

19,8.94, passed the impugned order, removing the applicant

from service.

7. It is the contention of the learned counsel

for the applicant that charges 2 and 5 which have been held

'  proved by the E.G. were found by the UPSC as

proved. In view of the disagreement by the UPSC, in all

opportunity should have been given to the

applicant to explain as regards its disagreement. We do

not find any force in this contention. The Government is

empowered under law to seek the advice of the UPSC before

It takes a decision in the matter. It is part of the

exercise in decision-making. The applicant is entitled to

be afforded an opportunity to make his representation

against the disagreement, if any, of the disciplinary

authority in respect of the findings of the enquiry

^  officer. He is not entitled under law for opportunity to
make a representation against the advice tendered by the

UPSC, as the advice is tendered for the consideration of

the President/Government who is the disciplinary authority
in passing the final order. Though the UPSC has disagreed

with the enquiry officer on charges 2 and 5 in its advice

to the President, the President had not taken these two

charges into consideration while imposing the punishment.
He only found fault with the applicant for raising loans
and making purchases thus failing to manage his private

affairs as to fall into habitual indebtedness.
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hstsds^- contended that the explanation

Qiven by the applicant to justify the indebtedness has not

been considered by the Enquiry Officer at all. It is the

contention of the learned counsel that the misconduct

alleged cannot be construed as misconduct in the eye of

law, as no culpable damage has been caused to the

Government or to public and as the loans have been

discharged during the enquiry itself. The main charge
^  against the applicant relates to his habitual indebtedness
^  and violation of sub rule (1) of Rule 15 of the Rules. Sub

Rule (1) of the Rules reads as under:

I

iRSQ-^vency and habitual indebt^Hnoc^ _
<1) A member of the Service shall so manage his

affairs as to avoid habitual
indebtedness or insolvency."

9. The impugned order was passed holding that
the applicant failed to so manage his private affairs as to

avoid his habitual indebtedness and thus contravened sub

rule (1) of Rule 15 of the Rules. The charge of raising
loans and making purchases on credit has been established

by the enquiry officer. The same has also been admitted by
^  the applicant in his statement of defence. The only

question to consider, therefore, is whether the proof of
mere indebtedness would be sufficient proof of the

misconduct in terms of sub rule (1) of Rule 15 of the Rules
and wheuher the justification of the indebtedness should

also be required to be gone into for establishing the
charge. Jt is the case of the applicant that while he was
undergoing training in 1975 he was blessed with a son. But
due to meningitis suffered hw hie: ky  ̂uTlefea Dy his son heavy expenditure was

incurrad foi- saving the life of the child but his efforts

could not save the life of his child and the child
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succumbed to tho =dx.ease and for that reason the applicant
fai^e loans. This e;<planation apparently cannot be

relevant as it is too distant from i^r^'fle/el le^
in tlie charqesheet TK<n i i jy  eet. The alleged loans shown m the
chargesheet are in resDer-t- + j-i.aspect to the year 1984-85 and
thereafter. The far-t-<= i r, j-u. ■this case and the findings of the
enquiry officer show that the aoDlicant- h a

applicant had raised several
loans right from 1984 to 1 *™ to 1994-9U from which it could be
deduced thet he wee habituelly caisin, loane to eanage his

.  A ,-eadtng of the above cule shows that the
"— "misconduct comprises in f^ji i ■;

=es .n fal Una into habitual indebtednessby the officer as not ahies *.^  able to eanage his private affairs
a  pcoper oanner, to l:eep the expenditure wtthtn the
donf.nes of the incoee of the faeily. is expected of an

to manage his affairs whatever they may be to avoid
habitual indebtedness If dan ian employee crosses that limit
then he commits the misconduct. It is fh .

IS, therefore, not
necessary to establish the misconduct to

•^onauct to examine thePKplanation given, wh.ch necessitated to fall .nto
.ndebtedness. The rule does not absolve an officer if the
indebtedness was for r.omw _■^  fo, good and sufficient reasons. m ourView, therefore, it oahnot be said that the allegations
-de would not constitute oisconduct ,n law or that the
misconduct was not established or that thOf that the enquiry officer
erred in not considering the exolanp^ty cne explanation given by the
^pplicTc:'.nt in justification of the allegations.

<-<->■ The last contention is that the „mai; the punishment- "HOU, sxcessive to the Misconduct alleged and proved
It is contended that the punishMent should be proportionate
to the misconduct and th,:»f i+■ ■that It IS permissible for the
Tf ibunal to interfere wit-h -i-hthe punishment if it was not
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justified. The learned counse^cited B.C. Chatn^^wc^
Uai-Qn_pf Indi^ y. Others, 1995 <6) SCC 749, U.F.

XranaPQrt Cgrporation and Others v. M.K. Mishr;a^ 2O00 (7)

of India V. Others v. Girira.i aIR

1994 SC 215 and AJ,,, v, The Pro.iect and Ea.i.n..o..^

-Q9^'PQf''at ion of India Ltd.. AIR 1984 SC 1361.

11. Having considered this contention we are

unable to agree with the learned counsel. It was found i

the impugned order that the applicant was not a fit person

' ^ retained in service. The disciplinary authority,
therefore, considered the misconduct of failure to so

manage his private affairs as to avoid habitual

indebtedness. Thus the misconduct committed by the

applicant was held to be a grave one. The Supreme Court in

Chaturvedi 's case (supra), a three judge Bench

judgment, held that the High Court would be right in

interfering with the punishment if it was

disproportlonately excessive so as to shock the judicial

conscience. It, therefore, appears that the Supreme Court

has virtully placed it beyond the pale of interference by

Tribunal. The decision in A.L. Kalra'^ case is not

applicable to the facts of this case. In that case it was

held that the alleged misconduct did not fall under any of

the misconduct specifically enumerated in the Rules. On

that ground it was held that the removal from service was

not proper. Girjraj Sharma's case (supra) was based upon

the concession made by the learned counsel for the

respondents. In U.,,F. State Road Transport Corporation s

case (supra) the Supreme Court held that the High Court was

night in interfering with the punishment of dismissal
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ifnpossd on the Conductor cf U.F'. Road Transport

Corporation when it was found that certain passengers were

travelling with short-distance tickets, the deficiency

amounts to 30 paise per head. On the facts of that case it

was held that the Court was justified in interfering with

the quantum of punishment. Thus, each case has to be

decided on its facts. Unless the punishment awarded is

unreasonable as no reasonable person would inflict the

same, it is not possible for us to modify the punishment.

The nature of the facts and circumstances of the present

case do not warrant interference in the punishment awarded.

12. In view of the foregoing, the OA fails and

is accordingly dismissed. We, however, order no costs.

r
(S.A.T. Rizvi)

Member (Admnv)

'San. '

C\\vV ^ ̂
(V. Rajagopala Reddy)

Vice-Chairman (J)


